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THANK YOU
For purchasing this 
pet water fountain.

The high-quality product is engineered 
for optimal performance. 
If you have any questions on the product, 
please contact us: 
https://global.mova-tech.com/pages/contact-us

For more product information,
please visit www.mova-tech.com
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EN ENImportant Safety Instructions
Please read this manual carefully before use and retain it for future reference.
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including 
the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE). Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

 Keep the charging base dry.WARNING — 
	· This appliance should not be used by children younger than 8 years old nor persons with 
physical, sensory, intellectual deficiencies, or limited experience or knowledge with out the 
supervision of a parent or guardian to ensure safe operation and to avoid any risks. Cleaning 
and maintenance shall not be performed by children without supervision.

	· This appliance should only be used in a dry environment. Do not place the product in a 
humid environment, and do not submerge the product's charging base in water.

	· Do not use this product in bathrooms, restrooms, kitchens, or other damp areas.
	· Do not use this product in environments below 0°C; keep the product away from fire and 
heat sources.

	· This product must be disassembled and repaired by qualified persons, otherwise it may 
cause fire, electric shock, or personal injury.

	· Do not step on the product's charging base, as this may cause damage.
	· Do not wash the product's charging base or wipe it with a wet cloth; use a dry cloth for 
cleaning.

	· All parts except for the base, power adapter, and power cord can be washed with water.
	· If the charging base is accidentally submerged in water, do not attempt to power it on; 
instead, purchase a new charging base accessory.

	· Do not move the main body by pulling the power cord, and do not add hot water above 50°C.
	· It is strictly forbidden to place metal objects on the ch arging base, as this may cause 
damage to the product.

	· Appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance.
	· Always disconnect the appliance from the supply before assembling, disassembling or 
cleaning.

	·  Pumps without indication that they are protected against the effect of freezing shall not be 
left outside during freezing weather conditions.

Symbols

Read operator's manual

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE 
as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. 
Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste 
equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling 
will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. 
Please contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as 
well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

WEEE Information

For indoor use only

Product Overview
Packing List 

 Filter 

Water Pump Pre-filter

Charging Base Adapter*

Main Body

* Appearance may vary by country/region. Image is for reference only; please refer to the 
actual product.
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EN ENProduct Overview Installation
Pet Water Fountain

2. Place the main body on the charging base.

1. Install the water pump, pump cover, water tray assembly as illustrated. Orient the water 
level sensor towards the inside of the tank as illustrated.

3. Place the power cord in the tank groove, then connect it to the power adapter and plug it 
into an electrical outlet.

Spout

Water Tray

Filter

Filter Box 
Cover

Pump Cover

Water Pump

Charging Base

Note: Position the charging base in place without jacking up the water tank.

1

2

3
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EN ENHow to Use
1. Lift the main body off from the top of the 
charging base with both hands.

2. Raise the end of the water fountain and 
remove the water tray.

Tips:
· Please disconnect the power supply before cleaning the appliance.
· Please use only the original parts purchased from the manufacturer or its service agents.

1. Separate the spout from the water tray by rotating it counterclockwise and rinse the parts 
with clean water.

2. Remove the filter cartridge cover, and clean or replace the filter.

Remove

3. Remove the water pump and the pre-filter. Then remove the water pump filter cartridge, 
water pump impeller cover and water pump impeller in turn, and rinse them with clean 
water. Clean or replace the pre-filter as needed.

4. Wipe the charging base with a dry towel.

Note:
·	It is recommended to clean the filter every 3 days from floating hair residue to prevent 

the pump from attenuating and making strange noises due to pet hair and food residue. 
Replace the filter every 30 days.

·	It is recommended to clean the pre-filter every 10 days and replace it every 30 days.
·	When the product is not in use for a long time, please dry the filter.
·	Do not wash or soak the charging base, or place metal parts on top of the charging base.

3. Add water to the water level line of the water tank, then re-install the water tray and place 
the water tank on the charging base.

Note: Do not add water above 50℃ .

Care & Maintenance

Care & Maintenance

Pre-filter Water Pump 
Impeller Cover

Water Pump 
Impeller

Water 
Pump Filter 
Cartridge
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EN ENTroubleshooting 
Error Solution

Small water volume of 
water pump 

Check if the water pump is installed correctly and if the 
installation direction is accurate.

Check if the water pump has any impurities, hair, or 
debris. Clean the water pump impeller and pre-filter if 
necessary.

Check if the water tank and charging base are properly 
assembled, ensuring the water tank is not being lifted 
by the charging base.

The water pump has a 
strange sound

Check if there is sufficient water.  Re-fill the water if 
necessary.

Check if the water pump has any impurities, hair, or 
debris. Clean the water pump impeller and pre-filter if 
necessary.

The product is noisy

Check if the filter and filter box are installed on the 
water tray.

Check if the filter is clogged with foreign objects or 
debris. Clean or replace the filter if necessary.

Water overflows to the 
ground

Check if the spout is properly rotated and if the filter is 
blocked by floating hair or residue.

Specifications
Pet Water Fountain

Model PWB20A Rated Power 2 W

Rated Voltage 5 V

Power Adapter

Model KA0601A-0501200EUU Input 100-240 V  

Output 5 V  1.2 A Rated Power 6 W
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PL PLWażne zalecenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia prosimy uważnie zapoznać się z treścią niniejszej 
instrukcji obsługi, a jej egzemplarz zachować na wypadek konieczności skorzystania z niej 
w przyszłości.
Korzystając z urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze stosować podstawowe środki 
ostrożności, w tym:
PRZED URUCHIOMIENIEM (TEGO URZĄDZENIA) ZAPOZNAJ SIĘ Z TREŚCIĄ WSZYSTKICH 
ZALECEŃ. Zaniechanie przestrzegania przestróg i zaleceń może skutkować porażeniem prądem 
elektrycznym, pożarem lub doznaniem poważnych obrażeń ciała.

 Nie wolno dopuszczać do zawilgocenia podstawy ładującej.OSTRZEŻENIE — 
	· Z niniejszego urządzenia nie powinny korzystać dzieci w wieku poniżej 8 lat ani osoby o 

ograniczonych możliwościach fizycznych, zmysłowych lub intelektualnych, ani osoby o 
niewystarczającym doświadczeniu lub wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się pod nadzorem rodzica 
lub opiekuna. Dzieci pozostające bez nadzoru nie mogą czyścić urządzenia ani dokonywać 
czynności konserwacyjnych.

	· Tego urządzenia należy używać wyłącznie w suchym środowisku. Tego produktu nie należy 
umieszczać w wilgotnym środowisku ani nie należy zanurzać jego podstawy ładującej w 
wodzie.

	· Tego produktu nie należy używać w łazience, toalecie, kuchni ani żadnym innym wilgotnym 
obszarze.

	· Tego produktu nie należy używać w temperaturze poniżej 0° C. Trzymać produkt z dala od 
ognia i źródeł ciepła.

	· Ten produkt powinien być rozkładany i naprawiany przez wykwalifikowanego specjalistę. W 
przeciwnym razie może dojść do pożaru, porażenia prądem elektrycznym lub obrażeń ciała.

	· Nie należy stawać na podstawie ładującej produktu, ponieważ może to spowodować jej 
uszkodzenie.

	· Podstawy ładującej nie należy myć ani wycierać mokrą ścierką. Do czyszczenia należy 
używać suchej ścierki.

	· Wszystkie elementy urządzenia, z wyjątkiem podstawy, zasilacza i przewodu zasilającego, 
można myć wodą.

	· Jeśli podstawa ładująca zostanie przypadkowo zanurzona w wodzie, nie należy włączać jej 
zasilania. Zamiast tego należy kupić nową podstawie ładującej.

	· Nie należy przemieszczać korpusu, ciągnąc za przewód zasilający oraz nie należy dodawać 
wody o temperaturze powyżej 50° C.

	· Surowo zabronione jest umieszczanie metalowych przedmiotów na podstawie ładującej, 
ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie produktu.

	· Do zasilania urządzenia należy używać wyłącznie zasilacza wchodzącego w skład zestawu.
	· Przed przystąpieniem do montażu, demontażu lub czyszczenia urządzenia należy je odłączyć 

od źródła zasilania.
	· Pomp, które nie są oznakowane jako odporne na zamarzanie, w warunkach mroźnej pogody 

nie wolno pozostawiać na wolnym powietrzu.

Symbole

Zapoznaj się z treścią instrukcji obsługi.

Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem stanowią zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i 
elektroniczny (WEEE zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2012/19/UE), którego nie należy mieszać z 
niesortowanymi odpadami domowymi. Chroniąc zdrowie ludzkie i środowisko, zużyty sprzęt 
elektroniczny i elektroniczny należy przekazać do wyznaczonego przez władze lokalne punktu 
zbiórki zajmującego się recyklingiem zużytego sprzętu tego rodzaju. Prawidłowa utylizacja 
i recykling pomogą zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska 
i zdrowia ludzkiego. Celem uzyskania dodatkowych informacji na temat lokalizacji takich 
punktów zbiórki należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami.

Informacje o WEEE

Wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych

Opis produktu

Zawartość opakowania 

 Filtr 

Pompka wody Filtr wstępny

Podstawie ładującej Adapter*

Korpus główny

* Zależnie od kraju/regionu wygląd może odbiegać od ilustracji. Ilustracja ma tylko charakter 
oglądowy; patrz faktyczny wyrób.
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PL PLOpis produktu Montaż urządzenia
Fontanna wodna dla zwierząt

2. Umieść korpus główny na podstawie ładującej.

1. Zamontuj pompkę wody, pokrywę pompki i tackę na wodę w sposób pokazany na 
ilustracji. Skieruj czujnik poziomu wody do wnętrza zbiornika, jak pokazano na ilustracji.

3. Umieść przewód zasilający we wgłębieniu zbiornika, po czym podłącz go do zasilacza, 
który włóż do gniazda sieciowego.

Dysza

Tacka na wodę

Filtr

Pokrywa pojemnika filtra

Pokrywa pompki

Pompka wody

Podstawa ładująca

Uwaga: Umieść podstawę ładującą na miejscu, nie podnosząc zbiornika na wodę.

1

2

3
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PL PLUżytkowanie
1. Zdejmij korpus główny z podstawy 
ładującej obiema rękami.

2. Podnieś końcówkę fontanny wodnej i 
zdejmij tackę na wodę.

Wskazówki :
· Przed czyszczeniem urządzenia należy je odłączyć od źródła zasilania.
· Używać tylko oryginalnych części zakupionych u producenta lub w jego punktach 

serwisowych.
1. Odłącz dyszę od tacki na wodę, obracając ją przeciwnie do kierunku ruchu wskazówek 
zegara i opłucz części czystą wodą.

2. Zdejmij pokrywę wkładu filtrującego i wyczyść lub wymień filtr.

Zdejmij

3. Wyjmij pompkę wody i filtr wstępny. Następnie wyjmij wkład filtrujący pompki wody, 
zdejmij pokrywę wirnika pompki wody i wyjmij wirnik, po czym opłucz te części czystą 
wodą.W miarę potrzeby oczyść lub wymień filtr wstępny.

4. Wytrzyj podstawę ładującą suchym ręcznikiem.

Uwaga:
· Zalecane jest czyszczenie filtra co 3 dni z unoszącej się sierści, aby zapobiec osłabieniu 

działania pompki i wydawaniu przez nią dziwnych dźwięków spowodowanych przez 
obecność sierści i resztek jedzenia. Filtr należy wymieniać co 30 dni.

· Zaleca się czyszczenie filtra wstępnego co 10 dni i jego wymianę co 30 dni.
· Kiedy produkt jest nieużywany przez długi czas, należy osuszyć filtr.
· Nie myć ani nie moczyć podstawy ładującej oraz nie umieszczać na niej metalowych 

przedmiotów.

3. Nalej wody do poziomu oznaczonego linią na zbiorniku na wodę, po czym z powrotem 
zamontuj tackę na wodę i umieść zbiornik na podstawie ładującej.

Uwaga: Nie należy dolewać wody o temperaturze przekraczającej 50℃ .

Pielęgnacja i konserwacja

Pielęgnacja i konserwacja

Filtr 
wstępny

Pokrywa wirnika 
pompki wody

Wirnik pompki 
wody

Wkład filtra 
pompki 
wody
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PL PLWykrywanie i usuwanie usterek 
Błąd Rozwiązanie

Pompka wody pompuje 
mało wody 

Sprawdź, czy pompka wody jest poprawnie 
zainstalowana oraz czy kierunek instalacji jest właściwy.

Sprawdź, czy w pompce wody nie ma zanieczyszczeń, 
sierści lub resztek. W razie potrzeby wyczyść wirnik i 
filtr wstępny pompki wody.

Sprawdź, czy zbiornik na wodę i podstawa ładująca są 
poprawnie zamontowane oraz upewnij się, że podstawa 
ładująca nie podnosi zbiornika na wodę.

Pompka wody wydaje 
dziwne odgłosy

Sprawdź, czy jest wystarczająca ilość wody.  W razie 
potrzeby dolej wody.

Sprawdź, czy w pompce wody nie ma zanieczyszczeń, 
sierści lub resztek. W razie potrzeby wyczyść wirnik i 
filtr wstępny pompki wody.

Produkt jest głośny

Sprawdź, czy filtr i pojemnik filtra są zamontowane na 
tacce na wodę.

Sprawdź, czy filtr nie jest zatkany przez ciała obce lub 
resztki. W razie potrzeby wyczyść lub wymień filtr.

Woda wylewa się na 
podłogę.

Sprawdź, czy dysza jest poprawnie ustawiona oraz czy 
filtr nie został zablokowany przez pływającą sierść lub 
resztki.

Dane techniczne
Fontanna wodna dla zwierząt

Model PWB20A Moc znamionowa 2 W

Napięcie znamionowe 5 V

Zasilacz

Model KA0601A-0501200EUU Prąd zasilania 100-240 V  

Prąd wyjściowy 5 V  1,2 A Moc znamionowa 6 W
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NO NOViktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk og oppbevar den for fremtidige oppslag.
Når du bruker elektriske apparater, skal du alltid følge grunnleggende sikkerhetstiltak 
inkludert følgende:
LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FØR BRUK (AV DETTE APPARATET). Unnlatelse av å følge advarslene 
og instruksjonene kan føre til elektrisk støt, brann og/eller alvorlig personskade.

Hold ladebasen tørr.ADVARSEL – 
	· Dette apparatet må ikke brukes av barn yngre enn 8 år eller av personer med fysiske, 

sensoriske, intellektuelle mangler, eller med begrenset erfaring eller kunnskap dersom det 
skjer uten tilsyn av en forelder eller foresatt for å sikre sikker bruk og for å unngå enhver 
risiko. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av små barn uten tilsyn.

	· Dette apparatet må kun brukes i et tørt miljø. Ikke plasser produktet i et fuktig miljø. Ikke senk 
produktets ladebase i vann.

	· Ikke bruk dette produktet på bad, toaletter, kjøkken eller andre fuktige områder.
	· Ikke bruk dette produktet i miljøer under 0 °C; hold produktet unna ild og varmekilder.
	· Dette produktet må demonteres og repareres av kvalifiserte personer, ellers kan det 

forårsake brann, elektrisk støt eller personskade.
	· Ikke tråkk på produktets ladebase, siden dette kan forårsake skade.
	· Ikke vask produktets ladebase eller tørk den med en våt klut; bruk en tørr klut til rengjøring.
	· Alle deler bortsett fra basen, adapteren og strømledningen kan vaskes med vann.
	· Hvis ladebasen ved et uhell er nedsenket i vann, må du ikke prøve å slå den på. Kjøp i stedet 

en ny ladebase.
	· Ikke flytt hoveddelen ved å trekke i strømledningen. Ikke tilsett varmt vann over 50 °C.
	· Det er strengt forbudt å plassere metallgjenstander på ladebasen, siden dette kan forårsake 

skade på produktet.
	· Apparatet skal kun benyttes sammen med strømforsyningen som er levert med apparatet.
	· Koble alltid apparatet fra strømforsyningen før montering, demontering eller rengjøring.
	· Pumper uten opplysninger om at de er beskyttet mot å fryse, kan ikke stå ute i iskalde 

værforhold.

Symboler

Les bruksanvisningen

Alle produktene utstyrt med symbolet er elektrisk og elektronisk avfall (EE-avfall som i direktiv 
2012/19/EU) som ikke skal blandes med usortert husholdningsavfall. Du bør heller beskytte 
menneskers helse og miljøet ved å overlevere kassert utstyr til et utpekt innsamlingspunkt 
for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, utpekt av myndighetene eller lokale 
myndigheter. Riktig avhending og resirkulering bidrar til å forhindre mulige negative 
konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse. Kontakt installatøren eller lokale myndigheter 
for mer informasjon om plasseringen, samt vilkår og betingelser for slike innsamlingssteder.

EE-informasjon

Kun for innendørs bruk

Produktoversikt
Pakkeliste 

 Filter 

Vannpumpe Forfilter

Ladebase Adapter*

Hoveddel

* Utseendet kan variere etter land/region. Bildet er kun for referanse, se det faktiske produktet.
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NO NOProduktoversikt Installasjon
Vannfontene for kjæledyr

2. Plasser hoveddelen på ladebasen.

1. Installer vannpumpen, pumpedekslet og vannbrettet som vist. Orienter vannivåsensoren 
mot innsiden av tanken som illustrert.

3. Plasser strømledningen i tanksporet, koble den til strømadapteren og koble den til en 
stikkontakt.

Tut

Vannbrett

Filter

Filterboksdeksel

Pumpedeksel

Vannpumpe

Ladebase

Merk: Plasser ladebasen uten å jekke opp vanntanken.

1

2

3
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NO NOBruk
1. Løft opp hovedkroppen fra toppen av 
ladebasen med begge hender.

2. Hev enden av vannfontenen og og fjern 
vannfilteret.

Tips:
· Koble fra strømforsyningen før rengjøring av apparatet.
· Bruk kun de originale delene kjøpt fra produsenten eller deres servicerepresentanter.

1. Skille tuten fra vannbrettet ved å dreie det mot klokken og skyll delene med rent vann.

2. Fjern filterpatrondekselet, og rengjør eller bytt filteret.

Fjern

3. Fjern vannpumpen og forfilteret. Fjern deretter vannpumpens filterpatron, vannpumpens 
hjuldeksel og vannpumpens hjul etter tur. Skyll dem med rent vann. Rengjør eller skift ut 
forfilteret etter behov.

4. Tørk av ladebasen med et tørt håndkle.

Merk:
· Det anbefales å rengjøre filteret hver 3. dag for flytende hårrester for å forhindre at 

pumpen dempes og lager ulyder på grunn av kjæledyrhår og matrester. Skift filteret hver 
30. dag.

· Det anbefales å rengjøre forfilteret hver 10. dag og bytte det hver 30. dag.
· Tørk filteret dersom produktet ikke skal være i bruk på lang tid.
· Ikke vask eller bløtlegg ladebasen, eller plasser metalldeler på toppen av ladebasen.

3. Tilsett vann til vannstandslinjen til vanntanken, installer deretter vannbrettet på nytt og 
plasser vanntanken på ladebasen.

Merk: Ikke tilsett vann over 50 ℃ .

Pleie og vedlikehold

Pleie og vedlikehold

Forfilter Deksel for 
vannpumpehjul

Vannpumpehjul

Vannpumpefilter-
patron
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NO NOFeilsøking 
Feil Løsning

Lite vannvolum for 
vannpumpen 

Kontroller om vannpumpen er riktig installert og om 
installasjonsretningen er nøyaktig.

Kontroller om vannpumpen har urenheter, hår eller rusk. 
Rengjør vannpumpehjulet og forfilteret hvis nødvendig.

Kontroller om vanntanken og ladebasen er riktig 
montert, og sørg for at vanntanken ikke løftes av 
ladebasen.

Vannpumpen har en 
merkelig lyd

Kontroller om det er nok vann.  Fyll på vann hvis 
nødvendig.

Kontroller om vannpumpen har urenheter, hår eller rusk. 
Rengjør vannpumpehjulet og forfilteret hvis nødvendig.

Produktet støyer

Kontroller om filteret og filterboksen er installert på 
vannbrettet.

Kontroller om filteret er tilstoppet med fremmedlegemer 
eller rusk. Rengjør eller bytt filteret hvis nødvendig.

Vann renner ut på gulvet Sjekk om tuten er riktig rotert og om filteret er blokkert 
av flytende hår eller rester.

Spesifikasjoner
Vannfontene for kjæledyr

Modell PWB20A Nominell effekt 2 W

Nominell spenning 5 V

Strømadapter

Modell KA0601A-0501200EUU Inngang 100 – 240 V  

Utgang 5 V  1,2 A Nominell effekt 6 W
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SV SVViktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs den här bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning och spara den för framtida 
referens.
Tillämpa alltid grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder när du använder elektriska apparater, 
bland annat följande:
LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER INNAN ANVÄNDNING (AV APPARATEN). Underlåtenhet att följa varningar 
och instruktioner kan leda till elektriska stötar, brand och/eller allvarliga personskador.

Håll laddningsstationen torr.VARNING – 
	· För att säkerställa säker användning och undvika risker bör den här apparaten inte utan en 

förälders eller vårdnadshavares överinseende användas av barn under åtta år, personer med 
fysiska, sensoriska eller intellektuella funktionsnedsättningar eller personer med begränsad 
erfarenhet eller kunskap. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

	· Denna apparat ska endast användas i en torr miljö. Placera inte produkten i en fuktig miljö och 
sänk inte ner produktens laddningsstation i vatten.

	· Använd inte den här produkten i badrum, toaletter, kök eller andra fuktiga utrymmen.
	· Använd inte produkten i miljöer under 0 °C; håll produkten borta från eld och värmekällor.
	· Denna produkt måste demonteras och repareras av kvalificerad personal, annars kan den 

orsaka brand, elektriska stötar eller personskador.
	· Trampa inte på produktens laddningsstation, eftersom detta kan orsaka skador.
	· Tvätta inte produktens laddningsstation och torka inte av den med en våt trasa, utan använd en 

torr trasa för rengöring.
	· Alla delar utom basen, adaptern och nätsladden kan tvättas med vatten.
	· Om laddningsstationen av misstag hamnar i vatten ska du inte försöka slå på den, utan istället 

köpa ett nytt tillbehör till laddningsstationen.
	· Flytta inte huvuddelen genom att dra i nätsladden och tillsätt inte varmvatten över 50 °C.
	· Det är strängt förbjudet att placera metallföremål på laddningsstationen, eftersom detta kan 

orsaka skador på produkten.
	· Apparaten får endast användas med den strömförsörjningsenhet som följer med apparaten.
	· Koppla alltid bort apparaten från strömförsörjningen före montering, demontering eller 

rengöring.
	· Pumpar som saknar uppgift om att de är skyddade mot frysning får inte lämnas utomhus när 

det är minusgrader.

Symboler

Läs bruksanvisningen

Alla produkter som bär denna symbol räknas som elektrisk/elektronisk utrustning (WEEE 
enligt direktiv 2012/19/EU) och får inte slängas med osorterat hushållsavfall. Istället bör 
du skydda människors hälsa och miljön genom att överlämna din uttjänta utrustning till en 
lämplig återvinningscentral som har utsetts av berörda myndigheter för hantering av avfall 
från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Korrekt avfallshantering och återvinning hjälper till 
att förhindra potentiella negativa konsekvenser för miljön och människors hälsa. Kontakta 
installatören eller lokala myndigheter om du vill ha mer information om platsen samt villkoren 
för sådana insamlingsställen.

WEEE-information

Endast för inomhusbruk

Produktöversikt
Leveransomfattning 

 Filter 

Vattenpump Förfilter

Laddningsstation Adapter*

Huvudenhet

* Utseendet kan variera beroende på land/region. Bilden är endast avsedd som referens; se den faktiska 
produkten.
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SV SVProduktöversikt Installation
Vattenfontän för husdjur

2. Placera huvuddelen på laddningsstationen.

1. Installera vattenpumpen, pumpskyddet och vattentråget enligt bilden. Rikta 
vattennivåsensorn mot insidan av tanken enligt bilden.

3. Placera nätsladden i tankspåret, anslut den sedan till nätadaptern och koppla in den i ett 
eluttag.

Pip

Vattentråg

Filter

Filterbehållarens lock

Pumpskydd

Vattenpump

Laddningsstation

Obs: Sätt laddningsstationen på plats utan att lyfta upp vattentanken.

1

2

3
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SV SVBruksanvisning
1. Lyft bort huvuddelen från 
laddningsstationens ovansida med båda 
händerna.

2. Lyft upp vattenfontänens ände och ta 
bort vattentråget.

Tips:
· Dra alltid ur strömkabeln innan du rengör apparaten.
· Använd endast originaldelar från tillverkaren eller dess serviceverkstad.

1. Lossa pipen från vattenbehållaren genom att vrida den moturs och skölj delarna med 
rent vatten.

2. Ta bort locket till filterkassetten och rengör eller byt ut filtret.

Ta bort

3. Ta bort vattenpumpen och förfiltret. Ta sedan i tur och ordning bort vattenpumpens 
filterkassett, vattenpumpens pumphjulsskydd och vattenpumpens pumphjul och skölj dem 
med rent vatten. Rengör eller byt ut förfiltret efter behov.

4. Torka av laddningsstationen med en torr handduk.

Obs:
· Vi rekommenderar att du rengör filtret var 3:e dag från flytande hårrester för att 

förhindra att pumpen dämpas och ger ifrån sig konstiga ljud på grund av husdjurshår och 
matrester. Byt ut filtret var 30:e dag.

· Vi rekommenderar att du rengör förfiltret var 10:e dag och byter ut det var 30:e dag.
· Torka filtret när produkten inte används under en längre tid.
· Tvätta eller blötlägg inte laddningsstationen och placera inte metalldelar ovanpå 

laddningsstationen.

3. Fyll på vatten till vattentankens nivålinje, sätt sedan tillbaka vattentråget och placera 
vattentanken på laddningsstationen.

Obs: Tillsätt inte vatten över 50 ℃ .

Skötsel & Underhåll

Skötsel & Underhåll

Förfilter Vattenpumpens 
impellerskydd

Vattenpumpens 
impeller

Vattenpumpens 
filterkassett
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SV SVFelsökning 
Fel Lösning

Liten vattenvolym i 
vattenpumpen 

Kontrollera att vattenpumpen är korrekt installerad och 
att installationsriktningen är korrekt.

Kontrollera om det finns föroreningar, hår eller skräp i 
vattenpumpen. Rengör vattenpumpens pumphjul och 
förfilter om det behövs.

Kontrollera att vattentanken och laddningsstationen är 
korrekt monterade och att vattentanken inte lyfts av 
laddningsstationen.

Vattenpumpen har ett 
konstigt ljud

Kontrollera att det finns tillräckligt med vatten.  Fyll på 
vatten om det behövs.

Kontrollera om det finns föroreningar, hår eller skräp i 
vattenpumpen. Rengör vattenpumpens pumphjul och 
förfilter om det behövs.

Produkten är bullrig

Kontrollera att filtret och filterlådan är monterade på 
vattentråget.

Kontrollera om filtret är igensatt av främmande föremål 
eller skräp. Rengör eller byt ut filtret vid behov.

Vatten rinner ut på 
marken

Kontrollera att pipen är ordentligt roterad och att filtret 
inte är blockerat av hår eller rester som flyter ut.

Specifikationer
Vattenfontän för husdjur

Modell PWB20A Nominell effekt 2 W

Nominell spänning 5 V

Strömadapter

Modell KA0601A-0501200EUU Inmatning 100-240 V  

Uteffekt 5 V  1,2 A Nominell effekt 6 W
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FI FITärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä se myöhempää tarvetta 
varten.
Aina sähkölaitetta käytettäessä tulee noudattaa perusturvallisuustoimia, joihin kuuluvat 
seuraavat:
LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN (TÄMÄN LAITTEEN) KÄYTTÖÄ. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen saattaa aiheuttaa sähköiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan loukkaantumisen.

Pidä latausalusta kuivana.VAROITUS — 
	· Tätä laitetta eivät saa käyttää ilman vanhemman tai huoltajan valvontaa alle 8-vuotiaat 
lapset tai henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, aisteihin liittyvä tai älyllinen toimintakyky 
on rajoittunut tai joilla on vähän kokemusta tai tietoa laitteiden käytöstä. Näin 
varmistetaan laitteen turvallinen käyttö ja vältetään mahdolliset riskit. Lapset eivät saa 
puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

	· Tätä laitetta tulee käyttää vain kuivassa ympäristössä. Älä sijoita laitetta kosteaan 
ympäristöön äläkä upota tuotteen latausalustaa veteen.

	· Älä käytät tätä laitetta kylpyhuoneissa, vessoissa, keittiöissä tai muissa kosteissa 
paikoissa.

	· Älä käytä tätä laitetta alle 0 °C:n ympäristöissä ja pidä laite etäällä tulesta ja 
lämmönlähteistä.

	· Tämän laitteen saa purkaa ja korjata vain pätevät henkilöt, muuten se voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalon, sähköiskun tai henkilövahingon.

	· Älä astu laitteen alustan päälle, koska se voi vaurioitua.
	· Älä pese laitteen latausalustaa tai pyyhi sitä märällä liinalla; käytä puhdistamiseen 
kuivaa liinaa.

	· Kaikki osat paitsi alsuta, sovitin ja virtajohto voidaan pestä vedellä.
	· Jos latausalusta upotetaan vahingossa veteen, älä yritä laittaa virtaa päälle vaan osta 
uusi latausalusta.

	· Älä siirrä päärunkoa vetämällä virtajohdosta äläkä lisää yli 50 °C:sta vettä.
	· Metalliesineiden asettaminen latausalustaan on kielletty, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa 
vaurioita laitteeseen.

	· Laitteessa saa käyttää vain sen mukana toimitettavaa virtayksikköä.
	· Kytke laite aina irti virtalähteestä ennen kokoamista, purkamista tai puhdistamista.
	· Pumppuja, joissa ei ole merkintää pakkassuojauksesta, ei saa jättää ulos pakkaseen.

Symbolit

Lue käyttöohjeet

Kaikki tällä symbolilla merkityt tuotteet ovat sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua (WEEE, 
direktiivin 2012/19/EU mukaisesti), eikä niitä saa hävittää kotitalouden sekajätteen mukana. 
Terveyden ja ympäristön suojelemiseksi vie hävitettävät laitteet sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteille 
tarkoitettuun, paikallisten viranomaisten määräämään keräys- ja kierrätyspisteeseen. 
Oikeaoppinen hävitys ja kierrätys ehkäisee haitallisia ympäristö- ja terveysvaikutuksia. Jos 
tarvitset lisätietoja keräyspisteiden sijainnista ja toiminnasta, ota yhteyttä asentajaan tai 
paikallisiin viranomaisiin.

WEEE-tiedot

Ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön

Tuotteen yleiskuvaus
Pakkauslista 

 Suodatin 

Vesipumppu Esisuodatin

Lataustelakka Sovitin*

Päärunko

* Ulkonäkö voi vaihdella maittain/alueittain. Kuva on vain viitteeksi,katso todellista tuotetta.
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FI FITuotteen yleiskuvaus Asennus
Lemmikin vesiautomaatti

2. Aseta laite latausalustaan.

1. Asenna vesipumppu, pumpun suojus ja vesiallas kuvan mukaisesti. Kohdista veden 
tasoanturi kohti säiliön sisäosaa kuvan mukaisesti.

3. Aseta virtajohto säiliön uraan ja liitä se sitten virtasovittimeen ja pistorasiaan.

Suutin

Vesiallas

Suodatin

Suodatinkotelo 
Kansi

Pumpun suojus

Vesipumppu

Lataustelakka

Huomautus: Aseta latatausalusta paikalleen niin, että se ei nosta vesisäiliötä.

1

2

3
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FI FIKäyttö
1. Nosta päärunko pois latausaseman 
päältä molemmilla käsillä.

2. Nosta vesiautomaatin päätä ja poista 
vesiallas.

Vihjeitä:
· Irrota laite virransyötöstä ennen sen puhdistamista.
· Käytä ainoastaan valmistajalta tai sen huoltoedustajilta ostettuja alkuperäisiä varaosia.

1. Irrota suutin vesialtaasta kiertämällä sitä vastapäivään ja huuhtele osat puhtaalla vedellä.

2. Poista suodattimen kansi ja puhdista tai vaihda suodatin.

Irrota

3. Irrota vesipumppu ja esisuodatin. Irrota sitten vesipumpun suodatinpatruuna, 
vesipumpun siipipyörän kansi ja vesipumpun siipipyörä vuorollaan ja pese ne puhtaalla 
vedellä. Puhdista tai vaihda esisuodatin tarvittaessa.

4. Pyyhi latausalusta kuivalla pyyhkeellä.

Huomautus:
· Suodatin suositellaan puhdistamaan kelluvista karvoista joka kolmas päivä, jotta pumppu 

ei heikkene ja pidä outoja ääniä lemmikin karva- ja ruokajäämien takia. Vaihda suodatin 
30 päivän välein.

· On suositeltavaa puhdistaa esisuodatin 10 päivän välein ja vaihtaa se 30 päivän välein.
· Kuivaa suodatin, kun tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
· Älä pese tai upota latausalustaa tai aseta metalliosia sen päälle.

3. Lisää vettä vesisäiliön vedenpinnan tasolle, asenna sitten vesialusta takaisin paikalleen ja 
aseta vesisäiliö latausalustalle.

Huomautus: Älä lisää vettä, jonka lämpötila on yli 50 ℃ .

Hoito ja ylläpito

Hoito ja ylläpito

Esisuodatin Vesipumpun 
siipipyörän kansi

Vesipumpun 
siipipyörä

Vesipumpun 
suodattimen 
kansi
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FI FIVianetsintä 
Virhe Ratkaisu

Pieni vesimäärä 
vesipumpulta 

Tarkista, että pumppu on asennettu oikein ja että 
asennussuunta on myös oikein.

Tarkista, että pumpussa ei ole epäpuhtauksia, karvoja 
tai roskia. Puhdista vesipumpun siipipyörä ja esisuodatin 
tarvittaessa.

Tarkista, onko vesisäiliö ja latausalusta asennettu oikein 
ja varmista, että latausalusta ei nostata vesisäiliötä.

Vesipumppu pitää outoa 
ääntä

Tarkista, onko tarpeeksi vettä. Lisää vettä tarvittaessa.

Tarkista, että pumpussa ei ole epäpuhtauksia, karvoja 
tai roskia. Puhdista vesipumpun siipipyörä ja esisuodatin 
tarvittaessa.

Tuote on äänekäs

Tarkista, onko suodatin ja suodattimen rasia asennettu 
vesialtaaseen.

Tarkista, onko suodatin tukkeutunut vierasesineistä tai 
roskista. Puhdista tai vaihda suodatin tarvittaessa.

Vesi virtaa yli. Tarkista, onko suutin asennettu oikein tai onko suodatin 
tukkeutunut kelluvista karvoista tai jäämistä.

Tekniset tiedot
Lemmikin vesiautomaatti

Malli PWB20A Nimellisteho 2 W

Nimellisjännite 5 V

Virtajohto

Malli KA0601A-0501200EUU Syöttö 100-240 V  

Ulostulo 5 V  1,2 A Nimellisteho 6 W
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KK KKҚауіпсіздік туралы маңызды 
нұсқаулар
Қолданар алдында осы нұсқаулықты мұқият оқып шығыңыз және оны кейінірек 
пайдалану үшін сақтаңыз.
Электр құрылғысын пайдалану кезінде әрқашан негізгі сақтық шараларын сақтау 
керек, соның ішінде:
(ОСЫ ҚҰРЫЛҒЫНЫ) ҚОЛДАНУ АЛДЫНДА БАРЛЫҚ НҰСҚАУЛАРДЫ ОҚЫП ШЫҒЫҢЫЗ. 
Ескертулерді және нұсқауларды орындамау электр тогының соғуына, өртке және/немесе ауыр 
жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

Қуаттау негізін құрғақ күйде сақтаңыз.ЕСКЕРТУ — 
	· Қауіпсіз пайдалануды қамтамасыз ету және қандай да бір қауіп-қатердің алдын алу 

үшін бұл құрылғыны 8 жасқа толмаған балаларға, сондай-ақ физикалық, сенсорлық, 
интеллектуалдық кемістігі бар немесе тәжірибесі не білімі шектеулі адамдарға ата-
анасының немесе қамқоршысының қарауынсыз пайдалануға болмайды. Балалар 
тазалау мен техникалық қызмет көрсету жұмыстарын қараусыз орындамауы тиіс.

	· Бұл құрылғыны тек құрғақ ортада пайдалану керек. Өнімді ылғал ортаға қоймаңыз 
және өнімнің зарядтау станциясын суға малмаңыз.

	· Бұл құрылғыны жуынатын бөлмелерде, дәретханада, ас үйде немесе басқа ылғал 
жерлерде қолданбаңыз.

	· Бұл құрылғыны 0°C төмен ортада қолданбаңыз; құрылғыныот пен жылу көздерінен 
алыс ұстаңыз.

	· Бұл құрылғыны бөлшектеуді, жөндеуді тек білікті адамдар жасауы керек, әйтпесе бұл 
өртке, электр тогының соғуына немесе адамдардың жарақаттануына әкелуі мүмкін.

	· Өнімнің зарядтау станциясына аяқпен шықпаңыз, әйтпесе оған зақым келуі мүмкін.
	· Өнімнің зарядтау станциясын жууға немесе дымқыл шүберекпен сүртуге болмайды; 

тазалау үшін құрғақ шүберекті пайдаланыңыз.
	· Негіз, қуат адаптерін және қуат сымынан басқа барлық бөлшектерді сумен жууға 

болады.
	· Зарядтау станциясы байқаусызда суға батып кетсе, оны қосуға тырыспаңыз; орнына 

жаңа зарядтау станциясының керек-жарағын сатып алыңыз.
	· Негізгі корпусты қуат сымынан тартып жылжытпаңыз және оған 50°C жоғары ыстық 

су құймаңыз.
	· Зарядтау станциясына металл заттарды қоюға қатаң тыйым салынады, себебі бұл 

өнімге зақым келтіруі мүмкін.
	· Құрылғы тек құрылғымен жеткізілген қуаттау блогымен бірге пайдалануға арналған.
	· Құрылғыны жинау, бөлшектеу немесе тазалауалдында қуат көзінен ажыратыңыз.
	· Мұздау әсерінен қорғалған деген белгісі жоқ сорғыны аязды ауа райында сыртта 

қалдыруға болмайды.

Таңбалар

Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын оқыңыз

Осындай таңбасы бар барлық құрылғылар электр және электронды жабдықтардың 
қалдықтары болып табылады (2012/19/EU директивасына сәйкес – WEEE), оларды 
сұрыпталмаған тұрмыстық қалдықтармен араластыруға болмайды. Оның орнына, сіз 
пайдаланылған жабдықты үкімет немесе жергілікті билік тағайындаған қалдық электр 
және электронды жабдықты қайта өңдеу орнының арнайы жинау бекетіне тапсыру 
арқылы адам денсаулығы мен қоршаған ортаны қорғауыңыз керек. Қалдықтарды дұрыс 
жайғастыру және қайта өңдеу қоршаған ортаға және адам денсаулығына кері әсер 
тигізудің алдын алуға көмектеседі. Осындай жинау бекеттерінің орналасқан жерлері 
және олардың ережелері мен шарттары туралы қосымша ақпарат алу үшін орнатушы 
тарапқа немесе жергілікті билік органдарына хабарласыңыз.

WEEE (Электр және электронды жабдықтың өндіріс қалдықтарын кәдеге 
жарату) туралы ақпарат

Тек үй-жай ішінде қолдануға арналған

Құрылғыға шолу
Қораптағы заттардың тізімі 

 Сүзгі 

Су сорғысы Алдын ала 
сүзгі

Зарядтау 
станциясы

Адаптер*

Негізгі корпус

* Сыртқы көрінісі елге/аймаққа байланысты әртүрлі болуы мүмкін. Суреті тек анықтама үшін 
берілген, нақты өнімнің өзін қараңыз.
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KK KKҚұрылғыға шолу Орнату
Жануарларға арналған су бұрқақ

2. Негізгі корпусты зарядтау станциясына қойыңыз.

1. Су сорғысын, сорғы қақпағын, су науасы жиынтығын суреттегідей орнатыңыз. Су 
деңгейі датчигін суретте көрсетілгендей ыдысқа қаратып бағыттаңыз.

3. Қуат сымын ыдыстың ойығына салып, оны қуат адаптеріне қосыңыз да, электр 
шығысына қосыңыз.

Шүмегі

Су науасы

Сүзгі

Сүзгі қорабы 
Қақпақ

Сорғы қақпағы

Су сорғысы

Зарядтау станциясы

Ескертпе: Зарядтау негізін орнына су сауытын көтермей орналастырыңыз.

1

2

3
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KK KKПайдалану әдісі
1. Негізгі корпусты зарядтау 
станциясының үстінен екі қолмен 
көтеріп алыңыз.

2. Су бұрқақтың шетін көтеріп, су 
науасын шығарып алыңыз.

Кеңестер:
· Құрылғыны тазаламас бұрын қуат розеткасынан ажыратыңыз.
· Өндірушіден немесе оның қызмет көрсету агенттерінен сатып алынған түпнұсқа 
бөлшектерді ғана пайдаланыңыз.

1. Шүмекті су науасынан оны сағат тіліне қарсы бұрап шығарып алыңыз да, 
бөлшектерді таза сумен жуыңыз.

2. Сүзгі картриджінің қақпағын шешіп, тазалаңыз немесе сүзгіні ауыстырыңыз.

Шешіп алу

3. Су сорғысы мен алдын ала тазалау сүзгісін шешіп алыңыз. Содан кейін су 
сорғысының сүзгісін, су сорғысының қалақты аспабының қақпағын және су 
сорғысының қалақты аспабын кезекпен шешіп алып, таза сумен шайыңыз. Қажет 
болса, алдын ала сүзгіні тазалаңыз немесе ауыстырыңыз.

4. Зарядтау станциясын құрғақ сүлгімен сүртіңіз.

Ескертпе:
·	Үй жануарларының жүні мен тамақ қалдықтары жиналып қалғандықтан сорғы 

әлсіреуіне және оғаш дыбыстар шығаруына жол бермеу үшін сүзгіні әр 3 күн сайын 
шаш қалдықтарынан тазалап тұрған жөн. Сүзгіні 30 күн сайын ауыстырыңыз.

·	Алдын ала тазалау сүзгісін 10 күн сайын тазалап, 30 күн сайын ауыстырып тұрған 
жөн.

·	Өнімді ұзақ уақыт пайдаланбасаңыз, сүзгіні құрғатыңыз.
·	Зарядтау станциясын жууға немесе жібітуге болмайды немесе металл бөлшектерді 

зарядтау станциясының үстіне қоймаңыз.

3. Су сауытының су деңгейі сызығына дейін су құйыңыз да, су науасын орнына қайта 
орнатып, су құятын ыдысты зарядтау станциясына қойыңыз.

Ескертпе: 50℃ жоғары температурада су қосуға болмайды.

Күтім және техникалық қызмет 
көрсету

Күтім және техникалық қызмет 
көрсету

Алдын ала 
сүзгі

Су сорғысының 
қалақты аспабының 
қақпағы

Су сорғысының 
қалақты аспабы

Су сорғысының 
сүзгі картриджі
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KK KKАқауларды анықтау және жою 
Қате Шешім

Су сорғысында су 
көлемі аз 

Су сорғысының дұрыс орнатылғанын және орнату 
бағытының дұрыс екенін тексеріңіз.

Су сорғысында, шаш немесе қоқыс жоғын тексеріңіз. 
Қажет болса, су сорғысының қалақты аспабын және 
алдын ала тазалау сүзгісін тазалаңыз.

Су сауыты мен зарядтау станциясын дұрыс 
жинақталғанын тексеріңіз, су құятын ыдысты 
зарядтау станциясы көтеріп тұрмағанына көз 
жеткізіңіз.

Су сорғысында біртүрлі 
дыбыс бар

Судың жеткілікті екенін тексеріңіз. Қажет болса, суды 
қайта толтырыңыз.

Су сорғысында, шаш немесе қоқыс жоғын тексеріңіз. 
Қажет болса, су сорғысының қалақты аспабын және 
алдын ала тазалау сүзгісін тазалаңыз.

Өнім шулы дыбыс 
шығарады

Сүзгі мен сүзгі блогы су науасына орнатылғанын 
тексеріңіз.

Сүзгінің бөгде заттармен немесе қоқыспен бітеліп 
қалмағанын тексеріңіз. Қажет болса, сүзгіні 
тазалаңыз немесе ауыстырыңыз.

Су тасып, жерге төгіліп 
жатыр

Шүмектің дұрыс бұрылғанын және сүзгінің 
қалқымалы шаштармен немесе қалдықтармен бітеліп 
қалғанын тексеріңіз.

Техникалық сипаттамасы
Жануарларға арналған су бұрқақ

Үлгі PWB20A Есептелген қуат 2 W

Есептелген кернеу 5 V 

Қуат адаптері

Үлгі KA0601A-0501200EUU Кіріс қуаты 100-240 V  

Шығыс қуаты 5 V  1,2 A Есептелген қуат 6 W
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UA UAВажливі вказівки з техніки безпеки
Уважно прочитайте цей посібник перед використанням і збережіть його для 
подальшого використання.
Під час використання електроприладу завжди слід дотримуватися основних запобіжних 
заходів, зокрема таких:
ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ (ЦЬОГО ПРИЛАДУ) ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ. Недотримання 
попереджень та інструкцій може призвести до ураження електричним струмом, пожежі та/або 
важких травм.

Тримайте зарядну базу сухою.УВАГА! 
	· Користуватись приладом можуть діти віком від 8 років, особи з погіршеними 
фізичними, чуттєвими чи розумовими здібностями, або люди, яким бракує знань 
чи досвіду, за умови нагляду батьків або опікунів для забезпечення безпечної 
експлуатації та уникнення будь-яких ризиків. Дітям без нагляду заборонено 
здійснювати очищення та поточне обслуговування.
	· Прилад дозволено використовувати виключно в сухому середовищі. Слідкуйте, щоб 
виріб не потрапляв у вологе середовище. Не занурюйте зарядну базу виробу в воду.
	· Не використовуйте виріб у ванній кімнаті, убиральні, на кухні та в інших вологих 
приміщеннях.
	· Не використовуйте виріб за температури нижче 0°C; тримайте виріб подалі від 
вогню та джерел тепла.
	· Розбирати й ремонтувати виріб має кваліфікований персонал. Порушення цього 
правила може спричинити пожежу, ураження електричним струмом або тілесні 
ушкодження.
	· Не наступайте на зарядну базу виробу, щоб не пошкодити ї ї.
	· Не мийте зарядну базу виробу і не протирайте ї ї вологою ганчіркою; для очищення 
використовуйте суху тканину.
	· Мити водою можна всі деталі виробу, крім бази, адаптера живлення і шнура 
живлення.
	· Якщо зарядна база була ненавмисно занурена у воду, не намагайтеся ввімкнути ї ї; 
натомість придбайте нову зарядну базу.
	· Не тягніть за шнур живлення, щоб перемістити основний корпус, і не наливайте 
гарячу воду температурою вище 50°C.
	· Суворо заборонено розміщувати на зарядній базі металеві предмети. Це може 
спричинити пошкодження виробу.
	· Прилад можна використовувати тільки разом із блоком живлення, який входить до 
комплекту.
	· Завжди відключайте прилад від джерела живлення перед тим як збирати, 
розбирати чи очищати його.
	·  Насоси, на яких не вказано, що вони захищені від замерзання, заборонено 
залишати надворі за морозної погоди.

Символи

Прочитайте посібник з експлуатації

Усі вироби, на які нанесено цей знак, являють собою відходи електричного й 
електронного обладнання (WEEE, згідно з Директивою 2012/19/EU), і їх не слід викидати 
разом із несортованим побутовим сміттям. Натомість слід берегти здоров’я людей і 
довкілля, здаючи відходи обладнання до спеціального пункту збору відходів електричного 
та електронного обладнання, призначеного урядом або місцевими органами влади. 
Правильна утилізація і повторна переробка допоможе запобігти можливому негативному 
впливу на довкілля та здоров’я людей. Для отримання додаткової інформації щодо 
розташування й умов роботи таких пунктів збирання зверніться до спеціалістів, які 
займаються встановленням такого обладнання, або до місцевих органів влади.

Інформація щодо відходів електричного й електронного обладнання (WEEE)

Тільки для використання в приміщенні

Основна інформація про виріб
Комплект поставки 

 Фільтр 

Водяний насос Фільтр 
попереднього 

очищення

Зарядна база Адаптер*

Основний корпус

* Зовнішній вигляд може бути іншим, залежно від країни/регіону. Зображення наведено лише для 
довідки; ознайомтеся з наявним виробом.
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UA UAОсновна інформація про виріб Встановлення
Питний фонтан для домашніх тварин

2. Встановіть основний корпус на зарядну базу.

1. Встановіть водяний насос, кришку насоса і піддон для води, як показано на 
малюнку. Направте датчик рівня води всередину бака, як показано на малюнку.

3. Вставте зарядний блок в роз’єм основного корпусу, потім підключіть шнур живлення 
до адаптера живлення і вставте його в електричну розетку.

Носик

Піддон для води

Фільтр

Корпус фільтра 
Кришка

Кришка насоса

Водяний насос

Зарядна база

Примітка: Не піднімайте резервуар для води, підключаючи зарядну базу.

1

2

3
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UA UAСпосіб використання
1. Підніміть основний корпус від поверхні 
зарядної бази обома руками.

2. Потягніть уверх за край водяного 
фонтану і зніміть піддон для води.

Поради:
· Вимкніть джерело живлення перед чищенням приладу.
· Використовуйте лише оригінальні запчастини, придбані у виробника або його 
сервісних агентів.

1. Від'єднайте носик від піддона для води, повернувши носик проти часової стрілки. 
Промийте деталі чистою водою.

2. Зніміть кришку піддона фільтра і очистіть або замініть фільтр.

Замініть

3. Зніміть водяний насос і фільтр попереднього очищення. Потім по черзі зніміть 
картридж фільтра водяного насоса, кришку робочого колеса водяного насоса та 
робоче колесо водяного насоса, і промийте їх чистою водою. Очистіть або замініть 
фільтр попереднього очищення, якщо треба.

4. Протріть зарядну базу сухим рушником.

Примітка:
·	Рекомендується очищати фільтр кожні 3 дні від залишків плаваючого волосся, щоб 

запобігти зниженню потужності насоса та появі сторонніх шумів через шерсть 
тварин і залишки їжі. Замінюйте фільтр кожні 30 днів.

·	Рекомендується очищати фільтр попереднього очищення кожні 10 днів і замінювати 
його один раз на 30 днів.

·	Якщо виріб не використовується протягом тривалого часу, висушіть фільтр.
·	Не мийте і не намочуйте зарядну базу; не кладіть на зарядну базу металеві предмети.

3. Налийте воду в резервуар для води по лінію рівня води, встановіть на місце піддон 
для води і поставте резервуар для води на зарядну базу.

Примітка: Не наливайте воду температурою вище 50℃.

Догляд і технічне обслуговування

Догляд і технічне обслуговування

Фільтр 
попереднього 

очищення

Кришка робочого 
колеса водяного 
насоса

Робоче колесо 
водяного насоса

Картридж фільтра 
водяного насоса
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UA UAПошук і усунення несправностей 
Помилка Вирішення

Водяний насос подає 
мало води 

Перевірте, чи водяний насос встановлено правильно 
і в належному напрямку.

Перевірте, чи не забруднено водяний насос, 
наприклад, шерстю або сміттям. Очистіть робоче 
колесо водяного насоса і фільтр попереднього 
очищення, якщо треба.

Перевірте, чи правильно встановлено резервуар для 
води на зарядній базі: переконайтеся, що резервуар 
для води не піднятий завдяки зарядній базі.

Водяний насос працює 
з дивним звуком

Перевірте, чи достатньо води. Долийте води, якщо 
треба.

Перевірте, чи не забруднено водяний насос, 
наприклад, шерстю або сміттям. Очистіть робоче 
колесо водяного насоса і фільтр попереднього 
очищення, якщо треба.

Виріб працює шумно

Перевірте, чи фільтр і піддон фільтра встановлені у 
піддон для води.

Перевірте, чи не забитий фільтр сторонніми 
предметами або сміттям. Очистіть або замініть 
фільтр, якщо треба.

Вода переливається на 
підлогу

Перевірте, чи правильно вкручений носик і чи фільтр 
не забитий плаваючим волоссям або іншим сміттям.

Технічні характеристики
Питний фонтан для домашніх тварин

Модель PWB20A Номінальна 
потужність 2 W

Номінальна напруга 5 V 

Адаптер живлення

Модель KA0601A-0501200EUU Вхідні дані 100-240 V  

Вихідні дані 5 V  1,2 A Номінальна 
потужність 6 W


